Department of Planning
801 Crawford Street, 4th Floor
Portsmouth, Virginia 23704
(p) 757.393.8836 (f)757.393.5223

www.portsmouthva.gov/181/Planning-Department

To:
From:
Date:
RE:

Planning Commission
Planning Staff
September 28, 2022
CBE-22-07 (Glensheallah) – Patricia Hartline requests a Chesapeake Bay Exception
for a gravel parking area within the Resource Protection Area’s 100-foot buffer at 200
East Road. The property is zoned Urban Residential, UR, and is further described as
Tax Map 367, Parcel 21. The Build One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land
Use Map recommends low to medium density single-family residential development for
the property.

Summary Dates:
Planning Commission Public Hearing:
City Council Public Hearing:

October 4, 2022
N/A

Summary Facts:
I.

APPLICANT
Patricia Hartline, 200 East Road, Portsmouth, Virginia 23707

II.

LOCATION & LEGAL DESCRIPTION
The property is located at 200 East Road, also referenced as Tax Map 367, Parcel 21.

III.

PROPERTY OWNER
Same as Applicant

IV.

PURPOSE
The applicant requests to retain an unpermitted gravel parking area as well as proposing
an ornamental cobblestone perimeter around the gravel. The improvements are located
within the entire 100-foot Resource Protection Area buffer.

V.

RECOMMENDATION
Denial of the Request – Staff recommends the denial of the applicant’s request to retain
an unpermitted gravel parking area within the Resource Protection Area’s entire 100-foot
buffer. Staff is unable to support a violation of the Chesapeake Bay Ordinance and
improvements within the 50-foot seaward buffer that do not meet the exception criteria
outlined in Portsmouth City Code [Section 9.1-12(c)].
Staff Contact: Amy Mervine

757-393-8836, Ext. 4213
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VI.

FINDINGS OF FACT

a. Project Information and Proposed Use of the Property
Patricia Hartline requests a Chesapeake Bay Exception to retain an unpermitted gravel
parking area and access path within the 100-foot Resource Protection Area (RPA) buffer
at 200 East Road. The property is located within the Glensheallah neighborhood and is
zoned Urban Residential, UR. The property includes two separate tracts which is divided
by East Road.
The applicant was issued a notice on October 21, 2021 declaring the constructed gravel
surface parking area a violation of the Chesapeake Bay Ordinance. There is no record
of the applicant having received a city approval for the improvement of a gravel parking
area. The applicant’s exception request was filed in response to the issued violation
notice. This application was deferred from the May 3rd, 2022 Planning Commission
meeting.
The gravel parking area is 965 square feet and the access path is 273 square feet for a
total of 1,238 square feet of improvements.
• The gravel parking area is located majorly within the 50-foot seaward and partially
within the 50-foot landward buffers and requires an exception through Planning
Commission. Per the city’s Zoning Ordinance [Sec. 40.2-301(C)(2-4], a gravel
off-street parking area shall be surfaced with asphalt, concrete, brick, stone
pavers, aligned concrete strips, or an equivalent material. Off-street parking is
prohibited on grass and other unimproved surfaces. If Planning Commission
approves the gravel to remain in place, the gravel area may not be utilized as an
off-street parking area.
• An access path to a water dependent facility, that is the minimum disturbance
necessary, may be administratively reviewed by staff per Portsmouth City Code
[Chesapeake Bay Ordinance Sec. 9.1-10.(c)1]. Per staff’s discussion, a gravel
path is not considered to be a passive recreational pathway and is not exempt
from the Chesapeake Bay review process per [Chesapeake Bay Ordinance Sec.
9.1-10.(c)2]. Because the access path to an existing pier can be administratively
reviewed by staff, it is not part of this Chesapeake Bay Exception Request.
The parcel was platted prior to October 1, 1989, the inception date of the local
Chesapeake Bay Ordinance. According to Portsmouth City Code Section 9.1-10(c)(4), for
lots that pre-date the Ordinance, staff may review RPA buffer encroachments for a
principal dwelling and necessary utilities. However, a request for an accessory structure
or accessory infrastructure, that is not exempt from Section 9.1-12(c) of the Chesapeake
Bay Ordinance, must be reviewed through a formal exception process, which is
administered by the Planning Commission. All encroachments into the 50-foot seaward
buffer must be reviewed by the Planning Commission.
The exception process exists to provide relief from the strict interpretation of the Bay
Ordinance. The Commission’s discretionary decision of approval or denial is based upon
evaluating an applicant’s proposal using the exception criteria outlined in the Chesapeake
Bay Ordinance [Portsmouth City Code Section 9.1-12(c)]. If appropriate, the Commission
may request an amendment of an applicant’s submittal to allow for a proposal that meets
the intent of the Chesapeake Bay Ordinance.
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In accordance with Portsmouth City Code Section 9.1-7(c), a water quality impact
assessment (WQIA) is required for land disturbance in the Resource Protection Area
(RPA). According the applicant’s submittal, the gravel parking area (965 square feet) and
the gravel access path (273 square feet) totals 1,238 square feet of improvements.
The WQIA provides the required four (4) planting units. The applicant’s four (4) planting
units would be comprised of four (4) canopy trees, eight (8) understory trees, and twelve
(12) small shrubs or woody groundcover. The submitted site plan includes the proposed
species of vegetation which are all located on the DCR Buffer Modification & Mitigation
Plant List.
b. Site Description
The property at 200 East Road is located in the Glensheallah neighborhood and is zoned
Urban Residential, UR. The property is approximately 0.34 acres (6,421.5 square feet)
in size and contains a 2,164 square foot single-family dwelling constructed in 1954. The
property includes two separate tracts which is divided by East Road.
The tract located across East Road and adjoining the Elizabeth River is located entirely
within the Resource Protection Area.
c. Surrounding Area
The surrounding land uses and zoning include single-family residential development
zoned Urban Residential, UR, within the Glensheallah neighborhood.
d. Comprehensive Plan
The Build One Portsmouth Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map recommends
low to medium density single-family development for the property and immediate vicinity.
e. Portsmouth City Code Chapter 9.1 (Chesapeake Bay Ordinance) References
Section 9.1-3. Definitions
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area or CBPA means any land designated by the city
council pursuant to Part III of the Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area Designation and
Management Regulations, 9 VAC 10-20-70 et seq., and Code of Virginia, 10.1-2107. A
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Area shall consist of a Resource Protection Area (RPA)
and a Resource Management Area (RMA).
Development means the construction or substantial alteration of residential,
commercial, industrial, institutional, recreational, transportation or utility facilities or
structures.
Resource Protection Area or RPA means that component of the Chesapeake Bay
Preservation Area comprised of lands adjacent to water bodies with perennial flow that
have an intrinsic water quality value due to the ecological and biological processes they
perform or that are sensitive to impacts which may result in significant degradation to the
quality of state waters as provided for in Section 9.1-4(b)(1).
Section 9.1-7(c) Required Conditions
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A water quality impact assessment shall be required for any proposed land
disturbance within RPAs and for any development within RMAs when required by
the city engineer because of the unique characteristics of the site or intensity of
development in accordance with the provisions of Section 9.1-11(c).
The proposal involves land disturbance within the RPA buffer, which requires a Water
Quality Impact Assessment (WQIA). The proposal meets this requirement.
The WQIA required the applicant to provide four (4) planting units (4 canopy trees, 8
understory trees, and 12 shrubs) of which are shown on the applicant’s submitted site
plan. The submitted site plan Includes the proposed species of vegetation which are all
located on the DCR Buffer Modification & Mitigation Plant List.
Section 9.1-10 (a) Performance Standards Purpose and Intent
The developer shall prevent a no net increase in non-point source pollution from
new development and achieve a 10% reduction in non-point source pollution from
development on previously developed land.
Based on staff’s discussion, the submitted Water Quality Impact Assessment (WQIA)
meets this requirement by providing the required planting units.
Section 9.1-10 (b) Performance Standards – General Standards
The submitted site plan shall indicate the limits of the proposed land disturbance,
including areas for clearing or grading and shall be limited to the minimum
necessary to provide for the construction footprint. These limits shall be clearly
shown on the submitted plan and physically marked on the development site.
Per staff’s discussion, the proposal does not provide a plan indicating the limits of land
disturbance; however, the submitted site plan, which provides the footprint of the site
improvements, is sufficient.
Section 9.1-10 (c) (2) Exemptions in Resource Protection Areas
The following land disturbances may be considered exempt: (a) water wells, (b)
passive recreational facilities such as boardwalks, trails and pathways; and (c)
historic preservation and archaeological activities.
The applicant’s request to retain the gravel parking area within the Resource Protection
Area (RPA) is not considered exempt from the provisions of the Chesapeake Bay
Preservation Area Overlay Ordinance.
An access path to a water dependent facility, that is the minimum disturbance necessary,
may be administratively reviewed by staff per Portsmouth City Code [Chesapeake Bay
Ordinance Sec. 9.1-10.(c)1]. Per staff’s discussion, a gravel path is not considered to be
a passive recreational pathway and is not exempt from the Chesapeake Bay review
process per [Chesapeake Bay Ordinance Sec. 9.1-10.(c)2]. Because the access path to
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an existing pier can be administratively reviewed by staff, it is not part of this Chesapeake
Bay Exception Request.
Section 9.1-12.(c) - Exceptions
An application for an exception to the requirements of section 9.1-10 shall be made
in writing to the director of planning on a form provided by the director. The director
of planning shall accept no such application unless accompanied by a
nonrefundable fee in the amount as set forth in appendix A to this Code. The
application shall identify the impacts of the proposed exception on water quality
and on lands within the RPA through the performance of a water quality impact
assessment, which complies, with the provisions of section 9.1-11(6).
The director shall notify the adjacent property owners of such request, shall cause
a sign to be posted on the property and shall cause to be published a legal notice
of a public hearing in accordance with the zoning ordinance.
The planning commission shall review the request for an exception and the water
quality impact assessment and may grant the exception with such conditions and
safeguards as deemed necessary to further the purpose and intent of this chapter,
if the planning commission finds that:
(i)

Granting the exception will not confer upon the applicant any special
privileges that are denied by this chapter to other property owners in the
overlay district;
The applicant’s property was platted prior to the inception of the Chesapeake Bay
Ordinance (October 1, 1989). The property includes two separate tracts which is
divided by East Road and the portion adjoining the Elizabeth River is entirely
encompassed by the Resource Protection Area (RPA). All property owners in
Chesapeake Bay Preservation Areas affected by the strict interpretation of the
Ordinance are granted the opportunity to request an exception.
Staff finds the improvement of an unpermitted gravel parking area within the 100foot RPA buffer is not appropriate in keeping with the purpose and intent of the
Ordinance.

(ii)

The exception request is not based upon conditions or circumstances that
are self-created or self-imposed, nor does the request arise from conditions
or circumstances either permitted or nonconforming that are related to the
adjacent parcels;
The property includes two separate tracts which is divided by East Road and the
portion adjoining the Elizabeth River is entirely encompassed by the Resource
Protection Area (RPA). However, aside from the principal dwelling and
necessary utilities, the Chesapeake Bay Ordinance supports the preservation of
the Resource Protection Area’s 100-foot buffer, only allowing for the approval of
Chesapeake Bay Exception Requests that provide necessary minimized land
disturbance/encroachments with the demonstration of certain developmental
hardships.
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Staff finds that failure to seek proper approvals prior to site improvements would
be considered a self-imposed condition.
(iii)

The exception request is the minimum necessary to afford relief;
The Chesapeake Bay Ordinance supports the full preservation of the Resource
Protection Area’s 100-foot buffer while allowing for the encroachment of a principal
dwelling and necessary utilities. For buffer encroachments within the seaward 50foot buffer, Planning Commission may consider the approval of a project with
minimized buffer disturbance that is accompanied by the required Water Quality
Impact Assessment.
Staff finds that the exception request is not the minimum necessary to afford relief.

(iv)

The exception request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of
this chapter, and not injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise
detrimental to water quality or the public welfare; and
The purpose and intent of Portsmouth City Code 9.1 (Chesapeake Bay Ordinance)
is to allow for the development of, at least, a single-family home and necessary
utilities provided all other development regulations have been satisfied. The
Chesapeake Bay Ordinance supports the full preservation of the Resource
Protection Area (RPA) and provides for the consideration of exception requests
that allow for accessory structures and accessory infrastructure (except what is
exempted per Sec. 9.1-10(c)) that provide minimal disturbance to the buffer.
Staff finds that the unpermitted gravel parking area is not in harmony with the
purpose and intent of the Portsmouth City Code 9.1 (Chesapeake Bay Ordinance).
The Chesapeake Bay Ordinance supports the full preservation of the Resource
Protection Area (RPA) buffer with exceptions.

(v)

Reasonable and appropriate conditions are imposed which will prevent the
exception request from causing a degradation of water quality.
If approved by the Planning Commission, staff has proposed several conditions
to prevent the exception request from causing a degradation of water quality.

f.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION
As per Section 9.1-12(c), for an exception request to receive staff approval, the request
must meet the requirements listed therein. Staff recommends the denial of the request.
Staff is unable to support a violation of the Chesapeake Bay Ordinance. Should Planning
Commission choose to approve the proposal, staff has provided conditions for their
consideration.
Should Planning Commission choose to provide their approval, Staff has provided a list of
appropriate conditions for consideration.

g. PROPOSED CONDITIONS
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Should the Chesapeake Bay Exception application be approved, the following
conditions are recommended by staff for consideration by the Planning
Commission to ensure compliance with all Ordinance and Code requirements and
to ensure compatibility of the proposed use with the surrounding neighborhood.
1. The site shall be in substantial conformity with the concept plan titled Hartline WQIA,
Project Number SEA 20-5571, 200 East Road, Portsmouth, VA prepared by Stokes
Environmental Associates, LTD with the packet submission except as may be
necessary to comply with any modifications required by state and federal laws and
regulations, City Ordinances, and the City Code.
2. The Planting and Mitigation plan shall be in general compliance with the
aforementioned plan by Stokes Environmental Associates, which provides four (4)
planting units composed of four (4) canopy trees, eight (8) understory trees, and
twelve (12) shrubs. The plantings shall be completed and inspected by Planning
Staff. If the vegetation species, as noted in the submittal, are to be exchanged for
another species, the applicant will need to contact city staff for approval of the newly
proposed species prior to planting, to verify it meets the same standards.
3. The gravel parking area shall be removed and surfaced with pervious pavers or
similar pervious material approved through the city’s Engineering Department to
comply with the city’s Zoning Ordinance Sec. 40.2-301(C)(2-4) for residential offstreet parking and city’s Chesapeake Bay Ordinance Sec. 9.1-10 for surfacing that
allows for natural infiltration of water into the soil.
4. The applicant shall consult with a Zoning Administrator to obtain all necessary
permits. The development shall comply with applicable codes, ordinances and
regulations of federal, state and local government, including, the Uniform Statewide
Building Code.
5. All taxes and fees in connection with the proposed use shall be paid when due, as
determined by the City Treasurer.

VII.

ATTACHMENTS
a. Vicinity Map
b. Affidavit and Adjacent Property Notice List
c. Applicant’s Project Description Letter
d. Plans/Survey
e. Application Form
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CBE-22-07 Subject Property & Adjoining Properties List
CPN

PROPERTY ADDRESS

OWNER MAILING ADDRESS

03670210

200 EAST RD

200 EAST RD

PORTSMOUTH VA 23707

03680240

118 EAST RD

118 EAST RD

PORTSMOUTH VA 23707

03680230

100 WILLOW WA

100 WILLOW WA

PORTSMOUTH VA 23707

03670220

202 EAST RD

PO BOX 7227

PORTSMOUTH VA 23707

03670200

103 WILLOW WA

1005 WHIPPINGHAM PK

CARROLLTON VA 23314

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING
PORTSMOUTH PLANNING COMMISSION
Tuesday, October 4, 2022
DATE:
TIME:
1:30 PM
LOCATION: City Council Chambers
801 Crawford Street, 6th Floor
Portsmouth, Virginia 23704
CASES:
CBE-22-07
CBE-22-07 (Glensheallah) – Patricia Hartline requests a Chesapeake Bay Exception for a gravel parking area
within the Resource Protection Area’s 100-foot buffer at 200 East Road. The property is zoned Urban
Residential, UR, and is further described as Tax Map 367, Parcel 21. The Build One Portsmouth
Comprehensive Plan’s Future Land Use Map recommends low to medium density single-family residential
development for the property.
Dear Property Owner:
Our records show that you own property located in the immediate vicinity of the subject property described
above. You are encouraged to attend the above referenced Public Hearing to state your views on these
applications. IF YOU ARE UNABLE TO ATTEND AND WOULD LIKE TO PROVIDE COMMENT ON THIS
APPLICATION,
PLEASE
FEEL
FREE
TO
FAX
US
AT
(757)
393-5223,
EMAIL
planningcommission@portsmouthva.gov, CALL (757) 393-8836, OR MAIL A LETTER TO THE
ADDRESS FOUND BELOW. PLEASE SUBMIT CORRESPONDENCE PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING
DAY.
Information relative to this matter will be available on the Planning Department website Planning Commission
Agenda webpage at https://www.portsmouthva.gov/2188/Planning-Commission-Agenda or for inspection in the
Planning Department, located on the 4th Floor of City Hall at 801 Crawford Street, Portsmouth, Virginia. Our
telephone number is (757) 393-8836.
The City Hall Building, which is the regular meeting place of the Planning Commission of the City of
Portsmouth, Virginia, is physically accessible to persons with physical disabilities. However, if you are disabled
and require a reasonable accommodation in order to attend or participate in the meeting of the City Planning
Commission, please notify the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) Coordinator, Regina O. Jackson, at (757)
393-8836 to advise her of your needs at least 72 hours prior to the scheduled Planning Commission meeting
that you plan to attend.
Sincerely,

Amy Mervine
Senior Planner

Planning Department ● 801 Crawford Street ● Portsmouth, Virginia 23704 ● (757) 393-8836

